GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2837
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024)

MISSION KARMAYOGI
#2837. DR. KALPANA SAINI:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the aim of Mission Karmayogi;
(b) the features of Mission Karmayogi; and
(c) the contributions made by Mission Karmayogi towards fostering a new culture of governance?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): Mission Karmayogi is an initiative of the central government to enhance the attitudes, skills and knowledge of the government employees. The mission targets to build capacity on domain, functional as well as behavioural competencies to promote a culture of professionalism, transparency, and innovation in public administration.

(b): The focus of Mission Karmayogi is to create a role-based, competency-driven training ecosystem, where capacity building is targeted to the competency needed for each role in the government, and the aspirations of each government official. To deliver the same a digital platform, iGOT Karmayogi, has been created offering tailored online courses for anytime, anywhere learning.

(c): Through a competency-driven capacity building, Mission Karmayogi has fostered a new culture in governance. As on 12th December 2024, more than 62 Lakhs civil servants have completed more than 2.04 crore courses on the iGOT Karmayogi portal. A total of 1500+ courses available on the portal are helping to build competencies of civil servants with special focus on making them future- ready and citizen centric.
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